

LISTED ON : 12.03.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.: 1

ITEM NO.: 4

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20708 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2756-2797 OF OF 2015  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 43

(Application for impleadment as party respondent filed by Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 2756 of 2015.)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 44-85

(Applications for impleadment as party respondents filed by Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate in SLP(C) Nos. 2756-2797 of 2015.)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 86

(Application for impleadment as party respondent filed by Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 2756 of 2015.)

GANESH DNYANESHWAR KAMBLE ETC. ETC.

....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION  
LIMITED AND OTHERS ETC. ETC.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20708 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 06th August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Taken on board.

Application for exemption from filing official transation is allowed.

Issue notice.

Interim relief as prayed for in paragraph 8(a) of the Special Leave Petition is granted."

Contd....2/-

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Show cause notice has been issued to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received back from respondent Nos. 2 and 3 so far.

Service of notice is not complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 2756-2797 OF 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06th February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" List these petitions on 12th March, 2015 along with SLP(C) No. 20708 of 2014."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment as party respondent in SLP(C) No. 2756 of 2015 along with vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of the proposed respondent. The application has already been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate has filed applications for impleadment as party respondents in SLP(C) Nos. 2756-2797 of 2015 along with vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of the proposed respondents. The applications are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment as party respondent in SLP(C) No. 2756 of 2015 along with vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of the proposed respondent. The application is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

The matters along with applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Advocate

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR